No. 15/2006/QĐ-BTC dated 20 March 2006 of the Minister of Finance and the Circular No. 244/2009/TT-BTC dated 31
December 2009 of the Ministry of Finance as well as Circular No. 202/2014/TT-BTC dated 22 December 2014 of the Ministry
of Finance in replacement for Part XIII – Circular No. 161/2007/TT-BTC dated 31 December 2007 of the Ministry of Finance
regarding the presentation and preparation consolidated Financial Statements as in the Vietnamese Accounting Standard No.
25 “Consolidated Financial Statements and investments in subsidiaries”. The Group has re-presented the comparative figures
in compliance with regulations of this new Accounting System.

3b.	 Errors

	 Some operation expenses at the mount of VND 22,909,276,188 arisen in the fiscal year 2009 and 2010 which were not
recorded in the income statement but allocated for projects which may earn revenues in the future. In the current year, these
expenses are transferred to Retained earnings of the previous year.

3c.	 Effects of the application of new Accounting System and adjustments of errors

	 The application of new Accounting System has not materially affected the comparative figures in the Interim Financial
Statements as follows:

Code Figures before adjustment Adjustments Figures after adjustment
Balance Sheet
Short-term financial investments 120 155,515,047,168 (155,379,047,168) 136,000,000
Receivables for short-term loans 135 - 336,775,816,379 336,775,816,379
Other short-term receivables 136 325,521,486,189 (122,126,458,435) 203,395,027,754
Deficit assets waiting for treatment 139 - 405,000,000 405,000,000
Inventories 141 788,927,115,003 (37,118,893,261) 751,808,221,742
Other current assets 155 59,675,310,776 (59,675,310,776) -
Long-term trade payables 211 - 285,100,960,000 285,100,960,000
Other long-term payables 216 - 230,000,000 230,000,000
Long-term work-in-process 241 - 14,209,617,073 14,209,617,073
Investments in other entities 253 675,594,781,161 (285,100,960,000) 390,493,821,161
Other non-current assets 268 230,000,000 (230,000,000) -
Short-term advances from customers 312 593,511,396,694 (305,667,710,389) 287,843,686,305
Short-term unearned revenue 318 - 305,667,710,389 305,667,710,389
Investment and development fund 418 700,413,662 1,751,034,154 2,451,447,816
Financial reserved fund 1,751,034,154 (1,751,034,154) -
Retained earnings 421 83,568,370,754 (22,909,276,188) 60,659,094,566

4.	 Subsequent events
	 There have been no subsequent events which need any adjustments on the figures or the disclosures in the Financial

Statements.

Ho Chi Minh City, 02 March 2016

VU THI PHUONG THUY	 	   NGUYEN HONG PHUONG	   Ph.D. TRUONG ANH TUAN
Preparer 		   Chief Accountant			   General Director

146  | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2015 | 147

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements